67 Written Answer!

86. [Transferred to the 22nd November, 1973]

1.D.B.I. Assistance to States

87. SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state the amount of assistance given by the Industrial Development Bank of India to each State during the yeas 1972-73 7

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y.B. CHAVAN): Statewise distribution of financial assistance sanctioned by the Industrial Development Bank of India and utilisation thereof during the accounting year 1972-73
(July—June) of the Industrial Development Bank of India is given in the attached Statement.

Statement

(Rs. in Lakhs)

State Assistance Assistance
Sanctioned Utilised and
{Effective) Guarantees
Executed*
1. Andhra Pradesh 531.8 446.1
2. Assam 233.6 4242
3. Bihar 666.3 697.3
4, Gujarat 892.1 1143.6
S. Harvana 418.8 349.8
6. Himachal Pradesh 29.7 43.3
7. Jammu & Kashmir 22.4 6.1
8. Kerala 374.5 292.6
9. Madhya Pradesh 406.2 158.58
10, Maharashtra 3192.6 2602.0
1. Manipur
12. Meghalaya .. .
13. Mysoce 1057.4 900.1
14. Nagaland 50.0 .
15. Orissa 216.3 109.5
16. Punjab 4690 1705 |
17. Rajasthan 292.1 90.7
18, Tamil Nadu 2000.9 1668.9
19. Tripura . ..
20, Untar Pradesh B21.8 301.4
21. West Bengal 1065.3 792.5
21. Union Territories 168.7 204.9
ToraL 14909.5

10432.3

*Includes utilisation of assistance and execution of guarantees in respect of earlicr sanctions also.

NoTE—(i) Financial assistance includes, loans (including for exports), underwriting and direct sulscription, refinance of industrial |
loans and export credits, rediscount and guaran- |
tees,

to Quettioni 68

(i1) Figures are exclusive-of subscriptions to shares and bonds of the other financial institutions.

Opening of new Branches of Nationalised Banks in Madhya Pradesh

88. SHRI M.B. SINGH : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Government propose to open new branches of the nationalised banks in the rural and tribal areas of Madhya Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the names of the places selected for the purpose ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
Y.B. CHAVAN): (a) and (b) Since nationalisation, it has been the endeavour of banks to go in, increasingly, in unbanked areas, including rural and tribal areas of Madhya Pradesh. In the branch expansion programmes currently being prepared by banks great emphasis has been laid on opening mors branches in those districts where the population per bank office is in excess of one lakh.

(c) At present 80 licences'allotments are pending with the nationalised banks for opening offices at rural and semi-urban centres in Madhya Pradesh. The names of these centres are set out in the attached statement.

Statement

‘Name of the District

1. Balaghat

MName of the Centre

. Baiaghat

. Katangi

Charama

. Amlapur

Lahar

. Datlabandi

. Khategaon

. Dewas (2 officss)

. Manawar

. Bhandnavar

Kukshi

Dhar (2

. Dhandha

. Kumbari

Durg

. Khalwa
Barud
Khandwa
Mohana

. Tekanpur

. Bhitarwar

2. Bastar
3. Bhind
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4, Chindwara
5. Dewas

[

6. Dhar

offices)
7. Durg
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8. East Nimar

9. Gwalior
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To Quettioni 70

Name of District

10, Hoshangabad
11. Indore

12. Jabalpur
13, Jhabua
14, Mandaila

15. Mandsaur

16. Narsingpur
17. Reigarh
18. Raipur

19. Raisen
20. Rajgarh

21. Ratlam

22. Rewa

£k

Sehore

25, Shajapur

26. Jurguja

27. Salna

28. Uijjatn

29. Vidisha

. Hoshangabad
. Manpur

. Gwali Palasia
. Kasturbagram
. Kshipra

. Majholi

. Sthora

Name of the Centre J?T;mc of District
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Khamaria

. Petlawad
. Niwas
. Bichhiya

Jeeran

. Nuhargarh

. Mandsaur

. Tendukheda

. Sariva

. Nagri(Sihawa)
. Kasdol

. Tandwa

. Sultanpur

Khujner

. Suthalia
. Sarangpur

Sariya
Namii
Sailana
Alote
Govindgarh

. Rewa (2 offices)

Shahgarh

. Sehore
. Naina
. Barkhera

(Heavy
Electrical Town-
Ship)

Ashta

Berasia

. Nasrullaganj
. Pushparajgarh
. Piplani

Agar

. Memon Badodia
. North Thagra-

khand Colliervy

. Janakpur (Chang-

kar)

. Kusmi

. Jukehi

. Chitrakut

. Birsinghpur
. Jharda

Barnagar

. Tarana
. Vidisha (Ashok

Samarth

_ Engg College:

Name o the Ceatre
Oon

Barwah

Thikri

Palsood

Kharg mne

Anjad
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1[Bank loans to landless peasants

89. SHRI J.P. YADAV : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state whether the scheme for giving loans to the landiess peasants by the nationalised banks has since started; il so, the progress so far made in this regard 7]
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HTHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI
SUSHILA ROHATGI) : All the nationalised banks have schemes to finance small and mar ginal farmers and landless agricultural labourers for their viable productive endeavours.
These include loans for subsidiary occupations such as poultry, piggery, rearing of milch cattle, fishery, sheep breading ectc. The banks are also coordinating their activities with the Marginal Farmers and Agricultural Labourers agzncies to finance the identified small/marginal farmers and agricultural labourers in the agency areus.

Separate data regarding loans given exclusively to landless peasants @c not main-

[ 30. West Nimar
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tained by the banks]

It [ ] Bnglish translation. .-

